SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Jack E. Schult on th occasion of his retirement. ALTING	



First Regular Session 120th General Assembly (2017)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Jack E. Schult on the
2	occasion of his retirement.
3	Whereas, Jack E. Schult graduated from Jefferson High
4	School in Lafayette, Indiana, and received his B.S. and M.S.
5	in Secondary Administration and Supervision from Purdue
6	University;
7	Whereas, Jack's career with Lafayette School
8	Corporation spanned a duration of more than fifty years,
9	during which time he served his community as a teacher,
10	administrator, and coach;
11	Whereas, As both an assistant and head coach, Jack was
12	instrumental in Jefferson High School achieving the third
13	highest number of sectional championships and the state
14	record for 29 consecutive sectional championships;
15	Whereas, During his 52 years in the Lafayette School
16	Corporation, Jack was the head coach of the junior varsity
17	football team for nine years, the junior varsity basketball
18	team for nine years, the junior varsity baseball team for four
19	years, the varsity tennis team for three years, and the varsity
20	basketball team for two years. He was also the assistant
21	coach of the varsity basketball team for sixteen years;



2017 RC 1542/DI HE

1	Whereas, In addition, Jack was the Assistant Athletic
2	Director of Jefferson High School from 1980 until 1999;
3	Whereas, During his many years coaching at Jefferson
4	High School, Jack never had a losing season;
5	Whereas, As a coach at Jefferson High School, Jack has
6	received four state championship rings: one as head coach
7	of the 1975 state champion tennis team, one as assistant
8	coach of the 1964 state champion basketball team, one as
9	assistant coach of the 1973 state champion baseball team,
10	and one as assistant coach of the 1967 state runner-up
11	basketball team. He also was the assistant coach of the 1969
12	Jefferson High School state champion baseball team;
13	Whereas, Jack has received various honors for his
14	excellence in coaching. He was named the North Central
15	Conference Tennis Coach of the Year in 1975 and
16	1976,inducted into the Jefferson High School Hall of Fame
17	in 2013, and inducted into the Indiana Tennis Hall of Fame
18	in 1985;
19	Whereas, In addition to coaching in real life, Jack played
20	the role of a basketball coach in the classic film "Hoosiers,"
21	which was filmed in Indiana between the years 1981 and
22	1987. He also played the role of a baseball coach in the film
23	"Eight Men Out";
24	Whereas, Jack's love of coaching developed at a young
25	age. He began coaching basketball at St. Ann's in 1956 while
26	he was still in high school, and coached the Central Catholic
27	High School junior varsity basketball team and varsity
28	football team for three years while he was a student at
29	Purdue University;
30	Whereas, Jack has written articles on basketball drills
31	published in Scholastic Coach magazine, he has served as
32	program director and lecturer at Indiana State Basketball
33	Clinic, and he has served on the Board of Directors of the



1	Indiana Basketball Coaches Association and the Indiana
2	Tennis Coaches Association;
3	Whereas, Jack retired from his career with Lafayette
4	School Corporation in 2016, and his enthusiasm and
5	dedication to coaching will be greatly missed; and
6	Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana General Assembly
7	honors Jack E. Schult on the occasion of his retirement,
8	thanks him for his many years of service to Indiana scholar-
9	athletes in his community, and wishes him health and
10	happiness in the years to come: Therefore,
11	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
12	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
13	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly honors
14	Jack E. Schult on the occasion of his retirement, thanks him for
15	his dedication to coaching and teaching students in his
16	community, and wishes him health and happiness in the years
17	to come.
18	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
19	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Jack E. Schult.
-	T J



